



\$~29

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 14109/2023, CM APPL. 55812/2023**

THE POSTMASTER AND ORS.

.....Petitioner

Through: None

versus

SH. MANOJ KUMAR

.....Respondent

Through: None

CORAM: SH. SANJAY KUMAR SHARMA, REGISTRAR

ORDER

10.05.2024

%

Today's Court proceedings are conducted through physical/hybrid mode.

Neither there is any appearance on behalf of respondent, nor any steps have been taken in terms of order dated 27.02.2024.

On petitioner filing process fee within two weeks, let notice in terms of the order dated 27.02.2024 be issued, returnable on the next date of hearing. It be indicated in the notice that counter affidavit, if any, be filed within four weeks of the service.

List on 30.08.2024.

REGISTRAR

At this stage, Mr. T.P.Singh, SCGC for petitioner appeared and has been apprised of the order passed today.

REGISTRAR

MAY 10, 2024/PU