



\$~24

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 14109/2023, CM APPL. 55812/2023**

THE POSTMASTER AND ORS.Petitioner

Through: **Mr. T. P. Singh, SCGC**

versus

SH. MANOJ KUMARRespondent

Through: **None.**

CORAM: SH. SANJAY KUMAR SHARMA, REGISTRAR

ORDER

% **30.08.2024**

Today's Court proceedings are conducted through physical/hybrid mode.

As per office report, notice issued to respondent has been received back unserved with the report "premises were found locked" despite two visits on 20.07.2024 and 14.08.2024. It is further reported that courier and speed-post were not collected by the counsel for petitioner.

On petitioner filing fresh process fee along with latest and correct address of respondent if any, within two weeks, let fresh notice be issued to respondent by ordinary process, speed post and courier, returnable on 09.01.2025. Dasti as well. It be indicated in the notice that counter affidavit, if any, be filed within four weeks from service

REGISTRAR

AUGUST 30, 2024/PU